FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE

Between

Mrt. VERNON ScHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION OF HANCOCK COUNTY

And

MT. VERNON COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORPORATION
(Lease Agreement originally dated May 16, 2007)

WHEREAS, Mt. Vernon School Building Corporation of Hancock County, an Indiana
corporation (the "Lessor"), and Mt. Vernon Community School Corporation, a school
corporation existing under the laws of the State of Indiana and located in Hancock County (the
"Lessee"), did heretofore on May 16, 2007, enter into a Lease Agreement (the "Original Lease"),
as amended by an Amendment to Lease dated May 8, 2012 (the "Amendment"), a Second
Amendment to Lease dated as of September 1, 2016 (the "Second Amendment") and a Third
Amendment to Lease dated as of May 1, 2020 (the "Third Amendment,") and as amended to the
date hereof, the "Lease") of the real estate described in Exhibit A attached hereto, as authorized
by Indiana Code 20-47-3, which Original Lease was duly recorded in the office of the Recorder
of Hancock County, Indiana, on December 12, 2007 as Instrument Number 07-0013883, which
Amendment was duly recorded in the office of the Recorder of Hancock County, Indiana, on
June 27, 2012 as Instrument Number 120006668, which Second Amendment was duly recorded
in the office of the Recorder of Hancock County, Indiana, on September 21, 2016 as Instrument
Number 201609848, and which Third Amendment was duly recorded in the office of the
Recorder of Hancock County, Indiana, on July 16, 2020 as Instrument Number 202008763; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor in 2007 issued its First Mortgage Bonds, Series 2007 in the
amount of Sixty-Nine Million Seven Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($69,745,000) (the
"2007 Bonds") and approved the construction of a new Mt. Comfort Elementary School with a
portion of the proceeds of the 2007 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor in 2008 issued its First Mortgage Bonds, Series 2008 in the
amount of Four Million Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,425,000) (the "2008
Bonds") and approved the completion of the project originally funded by the 2007 Bonds with
the proceeds of the 2008 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor in 2012 issued its Ad Valorem Property Tax First Mortgage
Refunding Bonds, Series 2012 in the amount of Twenty-Four Million Seventy Thousand Dollars
($24,070,000) (the "2012 Bonds") and refunded a portion of the 2007 Bonds and 2008 Bonds
with the proceeds of the 2012 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor in 2016 issued its Ad Valorem Property Tax First Mortgage
Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B in the amount of Forty-Two million Forty Thousand Dollars
($42,040,000) (the "2016B Bonds") and refunded the outstanding 2007 Bonds and 2008 Bonds
with the proceeds of the 2016B Bonds; and

4858-7630-2153.1



WHEREAS, the Lessor in 2020 issued its Taxable Ad Valorem Property Tax First
Mortgage Refunding Bonds, Series 2020 in the amount of Twenty-Six Million Eighty Thousand
Dollars ($26,080,000) (the "2020 Bonds") and refunded 2012 Bonds with the proceeds of the
2020 Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease further to increase the rent
payable under the Lease; and

WHEREAS, in exchange for the increase, the Lessor has agreed to further improve and
renovate such Leased Premises; now, therefore,

IT IS AGREED by and between the Lessor and the Lessee that the Lease made and
executed between them shall be amended as follows effective with the issuance and delivery by
the Lessor of the additional bonds to fund the renovation and improvements contemplated
hereby:

1. Section 2 of the Lease is amended by adding at the end thereof new
paragraphs as follows:

"Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this
Section 2, the lease rental shall be increased by a maximum of
$2,000,000 annually beginning upon the later of completion of the
renovation of and improvements to the Leased Premises or
June 30, 2024.

If the completion date is later than June 30, 2024, the
additional rental payment due upon completion shall be in an
amount calculated at the semi-annual rate from the date of payment
to the next June 30 and December 31. Thereafter, rental shall be
payable in advance in semiannual installments on June 30 and
December 31 of each year.

All rentals shall be paid by Lessee to U.S. Bank National
Association, in the City of Indianapolis, Indiana (the "Trustee"), as
Trustee under the Trust Indenture dated as of November 1, 2007,
as supplemented by a First Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as
of January 1, 2008, a Second Supplemental Trust Indenture dated
as of May 1, 2012, a Third Supplemental Trust Indenture dated as
of September 1, 2016, a Fourth Supplemental Trust Indenture
dated as of June 1, 2020 and a Fifth Supplemental Trust Indenture
dated as of May 1, 2023 (as supplemented, the "Indenture") or to
such other bank or trust company as may from time to time
succeed such bank as Trustee under the Indenture securing the first
mortgage bonds to be issued by the Lessor to finance the
renovation of and improvements to the Leased Premises. All
payments so made by the Lessee shall be considered as payment to

4858-7630-2153.1



the Lessor of the rentals payable hereunder. The bank selected as
Trustee shall be endorsed on this Lease at the end hereof by the
parties hereto as soon as the same can be done after selection, and
such endorsement shall be recorded as an addendum to this Lease.

After the sale of the first mortgage bonds issued to finance
the renovation of and improvements to the Leased Premises, the
increased annual rental provided for in the first paragraph of this
Section 2 shall be reduced to an amount equal to the multiple of
$1,000 next higher than the sum of principal and interest due on
such bonds in each twelve-month period ending on January 15 plus
Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), payable in semiannual
installments."

2. The first paragraph of Section 6 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its
entirety and shall be replaced with the following:

"Insurance. Lessee, at its own expense, will, during the full
term of the Lease, keep the Leased Premises insured against
physical loss or damage, however caused, with such exceptions as
are ordinarily required by insurers of buildings or facilities of a
similar type, with good and responsible insurance companies
acceptable to Lessor. Such insurance shall be in an amount equal
to one hundred percent (100%) of the full replacement cost of the
Leased Premises. During the full term of this Lease, Lessee will
also, at its own expense, maintain rent or rental value insurance in
amount equal to the full rental value of the Leased Premises for a
period of two (2) years against physical loss or damage of the type
insured against pursuant to the preceding requirements of this
clause. During the full term of this Lease, Lessee will also, at its
own expense, carry combined bodily injury insurance, including
accidental death, and property damage with reference to the Leased
Premises in an amount not less than Three Million Dollars
($3,000,000) on account of each occurrence with one or more good
and responsible insurance companies. The public liability
insurance required herein may be by blanket insurance policy or
policies."

3. After the sale of the bonds, the amount of the reduced additional annual
rental shall be set forth on an addendum to this Fourth Amendment.

4. IT IS HEREBY FURTHER AGREED that all other provisions of the
Lease shall remain in effect.

Dated May 15, 2023.

4858-7630-2153.1



MT. VERNON SCHOOL BUILDING
CORPORATION OF HANCOCK COUNTY

By:

President

Attest:

Secretary

[Building Corporation Signature Page to Fourth Amendment to Lease]

4858-7630-2153.1



MT. VERNON COMMUNITY SCHOOL
CORPORATION

By:

President, Board of School Trustees

Attest:

Secretary, Board of School Trustees

[School Corporation Signature Page to Fourth Amendment to Lease]

4858-7630-2153.1



STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF HANCOCK )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 15"
day of May, 2023 personally appeared and
personally known to me to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of the Mt. Vernon School
Building Corporation of Hancock County, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
Fourth Amendment to Lease for and on behalf of said Corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

(Written Signature)
My Commission Number:

(Printed Signature)

(Seal) Notary Public

My Commission Expires: My County of Residence:

4858-7630-2153.1



STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF HANCOCK )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this 15"
day of May, 2023, personally appeared Chad Gray and Kellie Freeman, personally known to me
to be the President and the Secretary, respectively, of the Mt. Vernon Community School
Corporation, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Fourth Amendment to Lease for
and on behalf of said School Corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

(Written Signature)
My Commission Number:

(Printed Signature)

(Seal) Notary Public

My Commission Expires: My County of Residence:

4858-7630-2153.1



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

B Gisson Surveyine (GroOUP, INC.

LAND SURVEYORS & PLANMNERS
Serving Central indiana Since 1981

} 1103 Wast Moin Strest — Greenfleld, Indiona 48140 — Phons 4562—4055%
LAND EXHIBIT
T T T _ t
] ]
~ Rl I I
- Y F ) I
¥ { A-4 s
Scate 17=100" L L :
,I A~3 i
) — -
~ |
h ;
RN = !' i
' |
| !
I i
! i
! !
! b |
EXISTING BUILDING : ‘g i
I =1
d 8
oy -
f !
=t
| by i
i o
I — |
' =4
G S
!
i
BLDG !
(o5} i !
!
!
T i ;
]
BLDG i
i
SE. COR.~SE. 1/4 !
S21-TIMN-ROGE [
W saTEROAD 234 _ _ _ _ _ _ >
Certified: 2 —26"3-7
¢ Mfgg;v
L
urvaren “rn xS .
it e iy ety i G SRS BN

4858-7630-2153.1



EXHIBIT A CONT.

&
314
N 83" E
7.48" ®
H 8TEE25" E 288" _
N orogs” ¥ :

S .
NI E TEXISTING BUILDING”

2,65
S 00°00°28" £ l
@ B A® N 8a5EA" E 22518 :

S o0 F 5565

NOroros” e 5533

N 7,33
N BOSESST W

A=1
+0.801 ACRES

12667
——
N BESEEST W

N Oroi'es” £ 12.00°

HoXITse” o
s IRy,
E‘ DAV, 'D" %,

£L17
5000105 W

i
g
7,0 5 by
', "'"mun\ =-
Dreseription of A-1t |

A part of tee Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Towrship 17 Notth, Range 06 East, in Vernon Township,
Hancock County, Tndiana, seid pHE being more particulariy descriped es follows: SE. COR.~SE. 1/4

& ing et the Soutt cmmofsmdemerSecmn,thenceNommdegmsODmunmoo oot
seconds Eost slong the East Jine thereof a distance of 148.03 foet to the Point of Beginning of this 0.6
description; theass North 90 degrees 00 00 ds West & di of 231.57 feet; thence North
89 degrees 58 mi 55 ds West o di cfazammmmmmagxasmmmos
s:mmdsEamadmceeMllfuﬁ;ﬁ;mmNoﬂhS?‘ 5% ds West a di of
liODfael,Ihencc Oﬁniegm{)lmlmm%semudsw admo{dilfm,mmmw
s5 ds West a d of 35.17 feet; thence North 00 degrees 01 minwte 05
mdsﬁaslndxmnzofﬁﬂﬂﬂfeetﬂmweﬂoﬂh@‘ 581 55 ds West a d of
126.67 feey; thence Souwh 00 degress §1 minate 05 stconds West & distance of §0.00 feet; thenee North
sydey:esssmmuwsssseeond:WeaadWof%?Stcﬂ,themeNmﬂ:mmgmmmmmcos
seconds Enst o distance 0 4.11 feet; thence North 89 depress 58 i 33 West ad of
llOOﬁset'thﬂw:Sonﬂl(}O 00 56 ndks West = di of 4.11 feer; thence North 39
47 42 ds West af 1.22 feet; thenoe North 00 degroes 11 mimites 58
swmxdsEaﬂxdmmuf%jchﬂ;mNmﬂlsg* 58 mi 55 ds West & distance of
35.61 fect; thenee North 00 degrees (1 minwe 05 sewndsﬁmad}smwoﬂl?oo&:rﬂ:mmct%nhw
58 55 s ‘West a di: of 7.33 mmmwmm minute 05
seconds East a distance of 55.33 et to g peint on the jor face of an. building wall (the pext hY |74
(’f)scvencuﬂsbemgaiongsmdmﬂ) (1)ﬂ:=nceNorﬂ189’ 58 25 ds East a di vat S
ot'7.46 feet; {2) thence South 00 00 28 Eastadismaeofﬁﬁfur(s)ﬂm
North 8% d 59 mi 32 ds Bast & d ot‘36l4f¢et,(4}menc¢Nonh O degrees O
i 28 ds West 2 d ol‘lS&faeh(S)mmu:th 89 o 59 32 ds East
a distance of 33.86 fect, (6) thence South 00 d 28 ds East a d of 2.65 feet;
{7) thence North 89 d 59 32 sccond Ezma of 223.18 feex; rhenczSothO 1"=50"
01 %umﬂsW&adeoﬂt?%fe&ﬂmceNoﬂh@deSmmmSﬁ Scale 17=
swmdann&moﬁZW&emhmu&th& o1 05 West
of 18.33 feet; thence MNorth 50 & 00 00 ds East 2 di ofﬁ!J?&cﬁod&cEﬂst
Lmofmd&mhsmtmsmw‘ o ds East being atong said East
hwa&mof&%i&dmﬁmlbcmmtofbemﬂgmmgﬁ8’0!u:res.moreoﬂes&

© \Docurmnts g Settige\Kelly W Marchort\Wy Docrnemniy WRC\SURVEYS\40F

4858-7630-2153.1



EXHIBIT A CONT.

. IVITITITY,
o nnvlg'a
P

N
%
.
X
53
=
b
A8

R

sy

?-26-07 s BTSESS” £ 7408

40.00"

10.75
s 8.9‘58'55’

t?
N OUOresT £

\)
S
l, '

o 2.00°
N oa-m a3

$ 89'58'55" £ 116.00°
2,
25.75
N 000105 E
D
0.67 .
N 825855 W 13.48

7 & N
TR ARG

Scale 1"=50"

5.00"
N oFer'es” £ 3

0.67"
5 SBSST £

N O000I0s" £ 12533

2402
N orO105" € A-2
- +0.933 ACRES
N 85°58'55 W

s s £ |

s wsg';’as;'—;\

310 [ , 4.66"
#Mﬂé’w'w S ooorest W xsr%’.'ﬁ'r nw’%‘w‘z sFEE3T W

] sm'z@j%;'sr n&‘g&%‘w nmém' sw%‘os‘w
% s 25v g
NETSBSE" W NQPOIOS™ £ SOFiSteTW N ETIEntw

28.33 52,007
N 8SESSt W M 83'55'55" W

ORY ROAD 200 WEST_

5

-

% 2817

=2 . BF5EE5" St COR~SE 1/4
S % 8I5EES" W S21—-TI7H-REEE
o

R POL"
S 800" W 62536° ) . .

P m—— T - &W'
S 81070 W
Description of A-2:

A part of the Sowtheast Quarter of Sccuon 2t, Towaship 17 North, Range 06 East, in Vernon Township, Hancock Connty, Indisns, said part being more
particofaly described as ollows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Quarter Section; thence South 89 degrees 10 mimites 20 seconds West afong the South line thereola distance ol
52536 feet to the Poim of Beginning of this description; thence South 89 degrees 10 minutes 20 seconds Wstconunwngalongsmdsmh tinc a distance of
8.00 feet; thence North 00 depr 01 minue 05 s East & & of 37331 feet; thence Notth 89 d 58 ds West z di: of
Szoefcc‘t;ﬂmchmUOdchtaolmumﬁsenmds‘é.emadmancaomsm&eg thcmeNarﬂnS&?’ 58 mi; 55 West a di of
28.33 feet; thenoe South 00 degrees OF minute 05 seconds West 5 distance of 8.00 feet; :heneeNotma‘)‘ 58 it 55 ds West a cist: of
1.67 Reet; lhmeeNorﬂ:WdegmesOlmmeﬂSsewndsEmadzsmuqué?&a.thmneSmthDugnsﬂ b 55 i E:ma"' of 30.00
fexmﬂmm@melmmwm East p distence of 25,75 fect; thener North B9 degrees 58 o 35 ds Wese & di af 0.67 fect,
thence North 00 degrees 01 minute 0F seobnds East a distance of 6.00 fest; thence South 89 & 58 e Exst a 4i: of 0,67 fot; thenoe
Nmmdcgmolmmmm&aadmmofﬂosfeerw:m:eNonhw&mssmassm\“f&uud&meﬁﬂl”feu.mmm
North 80 degrees 01 minute 05 seconds seconds East a distance of 125,33 feot; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 116,00 feet; thence
North 00 degrees OF minute 05 scconds East 1 distance of 18.00 feel; LhwwSmuhﬂxiagrmssmmssssecu;dsﬁmudxmccofloﬁfcd thence
MNarth 00 degrees 01 mosmsmam of40.00 feet; thence South 89 degrecs 58 minotes 55 seconds Enst a distente 0f 74,06 feel 1o 2 point
on the exterior face of an existing buildi nswnll{them:xlfza)rvmuy-ﬁmsemlbbdmahngsmdwﬂi);{l)we&nthmdwenOOmmmRsemnds
East a distance of 53.70 feet, (2) thenee South 89 degress 59 mi 32 West & di of 7.92 feet, {3) thence South 00 degrees 00 minotes 28
mn&Emadsmuole.SOﬁa;(#)dwnSmnﬂsSQd@mSQ ¥ 32 ds West a di ofﬁ?SM(S)MceSouﬂ'tOOdww

inutes 28 ds East » di of 51,58 feet: (6) thence North 89 59 minutes 32 ds East a of £35 ﬁer{?)dwoucsmoodcgmcs
0 mi 28 ds Enst 2 i of 13.48 fect, (8) therroe South 85 dy 59 32 Wast n di of 4.53 feet; () thence South
d 00 mi 28 ds East a di 0f15 JS&ut,(]D)ﬁ&nceSomhﬁdcgraaDD 3 28 ds Epst o di 0:‘35,24&9!;(“)&@00:
North 89 d 59 mi 32z ds Eesta ﬁ"léiﬁer(lz)ﬂmcesouﬁim s ds Ensta of £1.63 fest; (13)
thence Nornh 39 degrees 58 mi: 15 ds Best 0 o onE%M(‘lé}mmw&eg&sm h it ds Fest & di Bf&?()fcel,
(lS)tthmﬁdowgm”mnmEastaﬂimofyﬁsfeet,(ls}ﬂncnanoﬂkOOdegtesm i 28 ds West s of
.96 f=ar; (17) theence North B9 5% mi 32 35 East & & afzam&u(lmmmsmw&mmmmzsmm:
dxﬂmoﬁ{)ﬁ&et,(w)!befwcmwm59 pratles 32 ds East a di ofdogmrm)mmw&ummdegtmwmmzsﬂmmds
East a distance 0f 34,13 feer; (21) thence South 89 59 mi 3z ds West a of 14.66 fect; €22) thence South 00 degrees 00 minntes 28
semndsEastndsmneaf&67&egﬂ!)ﬂauchmlh%&m%mlmmemadimofﬁﬁﬁmmSwﬂ:m&mmm;numOS
seconds West a distance of 3,10 feet; thenoe North 89 degr 55 West adi of 6.00 feer; thence North mdeg:eu{)lmwwcos
semdsﬁmudzmumoflssfeecﬂmmﬂmw‘ 8 55 ds West o i oHDjEﬁegﬂunoeSomeOdegeesD minute 95
seconds West a distance of 2.35 feet; thence North 89 dﬁgmesss é 53 ds West 2 distancs of 6,00 feet; thence MNorth 00 degrees 01 minute 05

seopnds East 2 distance of 2.64 fect; thence Sonth 80 degrees 43 mi il West a dit Ml&mmmmmmmmmt\s

mdswwam«onssmmmmw* 358 55 d Westa“ £ 6.00 teer: thence North 00 degrees 01 minue 05
seconds Bast  digtance of 2.55 feet; thenos North 89 d 58 55 ds West a d f1017§ea;1hewe8mzh03&egmesﬁnﬂmm16
seconds West a distance of 2.56 mmmaBmﬁmmﬁfimwmadmon?Hfeet;lhmoe O degroes 01 mimne 45
seconds West a distmee of 370.86 fect to the the point of beginning, containing 0.993 scres, more of less. JOB NO. 3403

SHEET 3 OF §

g
3

&y and gy Koy ¥ Morhiond |l D ik \3425

4858-7630-2153.1




EXHIBIT A CONT.

EXHIBIT A-3

€ \locuments ond Setthgr\Kelly % Maotant Yy Docoments\WRCASURYETSI 340

] -
L 3 N BUS§32T £ 79.15"
oo §§E A-3 "
N 900007 £ 299.52 ™~ A
3 i $0.281 ACRES gﬂﬁ
N BSNS” W 31485 ] Ei= @ g
’\ RES  ssar -
g 5 8959°aZ” W
NE
N "EXISTING BUILDING”
~
BIIR l
(™ = .
5 |3
0 gl
3 g .
= A SN é!
Scale 17=50" 51
SE. COR-SE 174 .
o SH=T1IN-ROBE
s POLT
/ 5 BFIO20" W TSI ) ) '
T Taw ' STATE ROAD 234
$ 020" W
tyn
\\“'l "f
e DAVis",
N 2o,
> -
YA oz
3 = Description of A-3:
= = A part of the Southesst Quarter of Section 21, Township 17 North,
e o k3 Range 06 Bast, in Vemon Township, Hancock County, Indima, said
f,;? 0‘\" part being more paticotarty described as foflows:
"’f’? =) 6:\\‘\ Coammencing at the Southeast cosner of said Quarter Section; thencs
it South £9 degress 10 20 West along the South line
. 7t . thereof 2 distance of 753. wﬁmmm]’omafBegmningofms
deseriprion; thenge South 39 0 ds West
wmmmgalongmmimsd&mmofsmfn(.m
Nonhwdcgees ST a di ﬂf786.9!

fest; thence North $) d 06 00 s Bost 2
cfm:zmmamrﬂwoodageesol minute 05 scconds Easta
distence of 20.88 fost 10 4 poing on the exterior face of an cxisting
blﬂdmgwdlmnm’a(#}fowwusbmgmssudwﬂl};(l)
thence North 89 degnees 39 32 East a of
79.15 feet; (3) thepce South 90 degrees O) mi 28 o East
a distance of 53.07 feet; p)mmmmﬂ:;::msz
mmwﬂaﬁmofssammmmmmm
mdcgmnsg gess:egndsw ﬂmgmm seid wall
8% minutes est a postion of
mﬂduwmiymmmmhdmwoﬁuﬁsmm

Scuth 00 degrees 04 ds Westa di nf778.37
]l‘ut:omelbepmmutbegmnmg. containing 0.281 acres, more o
ess.

JOB NO. 3403
SHEET 4 OF 5

4858-7630-2153.1




EXHIBIT A CONT.

LXHIBIT A—4

492" S oToresT w .
W o0or'0s™ e 5_@_;’3 I
5 89°58'55" E 11371 S 853" W
¥
S 85932 W 897 l
25.50" S 8000'28" £
N DOGG28 W .
549’ =R 1598
S Boset W S W |
7.0
Fan® 33 7.0t )
N OronzE” W g N 060" W |
A~4 = e
= 2536° .
#0.388 ACRES . S 8IS W
B , |
S L
" " Y S oFpoT8” £ -
EXISTING BUILDING o I
15.96"
S RS W )
T
M SU'00°00" £ 145.97" [. %
185
? o5
, N 89"58'SS™ W N S000°00" W 14587 / g
13.11 M w
¥ SUDIULT W 13,96 wH
17.35 5 0roros” w )
N Dro0e0” W 14147
I S SR W -26 07 ]
NI
AW 1y,
\““\\\g DA Vis's, TE
=
~fl- B
— &—
SEN ;g
KAL)
gt ) SUB\Je‘\\\‘ ‘%
Scale 17=50 YUranan® B
fize LA M
s
Deseription of A-4: g
A part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 17 Nozth, Range 06 East, m Veenon Township, Hancock = |
Coumty, fndiana, seid pert being more particularly described as follows: -
Comrencing at the Southeast corner of said Quazter Soction;, thence Nozth 00 d 00 mjnutes 00 seconds East |
atong the Enst line thereofa distance of 742.00 feet to the Point of Begirming of this description; thencs North 96
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 145.97 feet; thence Nonh 89 degrees 58 minues 55 seconds !
‘West a distance of 43.71 feet; theace South 00 degeeas 01 minule {5 seoonds West & distance of 13.96 i o &
point of the exterior fice of sy existing building wall (the next (37) seventeen cally being along said wadl); (1)
thence Sowth 89 degrees 59 mimies 32 seconds West a distance of 14.14 fest; (2) thenoe Nosth 00 degrees 00
inutes 00 e West a di of 17.36 feet; {3) thence Notth 50 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a
distance of 13.17 feet; (4) thence North 00 degrees 0O minutes 80 seconuds West a distance of 121.69 feet; (5} )
thence North 50 degrees 00 mintries 00 seconds West a distance of 18,59 fect; {6) thenee North 00 degress 00
miranes 28 seconds West a distance of 24.05 feel; (7) thence South 89 degrees 39 minutes 32 seconds Wesi 2
distance of 5.33 fect; (3) thence South 00 degreea 00 minu a distance 08'6.97 feet; (8) thence
deprees 59 minutes 32 seconds West a distaoce of 15.98 feet; (10) thence North minutes SE COR~SE 1/4 -
28 seconds West a distance of 7.01 feet; (1 1) thencs South 89 degrees 59 mimutes 32 seconds West a distance of S21-TIN=-ROSE
25,35 feet; {12} thence South 00 degrees 00 ratoutes 28 scoon & distance of 7.00 feet; (13} thence South §9 oLt
degrees 59 mimes 32 seconds West a distance of 15,96 fezt; (14) thence Nonth 00 degrees 00 xmites 28 ks

secon
West o distance of 7.02 fret; (157 thence Sonth 89 degraes 59 mimnes 32 seconds West a distance of 5.4¢ fect;
(163 thence North 60 00 minntes 28 scoonds West a distance of 26.60 feet; {17) thence South 39 degrees
59 mimutes 32 seconds West » distance of 10.02 feet; thence Nonh 00 degrees 01 minute 05 seconds Esst a
distance of 4,92 Feet: thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 54.04 feet; thence South
00 degrees 01 mimite 05 seconds West a distence of 5.33 fect; thence Sombh 89 degress 58 mimites 55 seconds.
Eest & distence of 11371 feet; thence South 00 degress (8 misute 05 seconds West a dismnoe of 165.33 feet;
thence North 50 degrees 00 mirmtes 00 seconds East a distance of 145.97 fect to the Bast line of said Quarter
Section; thence South 00 degress 00 minttes 00 seconds East being slong said Eest line a distance of 800 feet to
the the point of beginaing, tontaining 0.388 acres, more or less.

JOB NO. 3403
SHEET S OF 5

4858-7630-2153.1




PARCEL |

§ 8954057 W

EXHIBIT A CONT.

5 D0r05's5” £

A-3

PARCEL K
5 0005 45" £ 191.50°

N

5 o0ro0'zet £ 12719

AN

§ 000s'4s" £
51.26"

_>

.03
S 89°54°157 W

60.10°

N 8554'15" £

PARCEL #

$ Orosst £ 20983

83727

A=t
/ N 89'59°32" € 18251

N OQO0'ZE" W 14509

A-5

£2.731 ACRES 11.5¢"

N8I E

Seafe 17=50"

EXHIBIT A=5

X
S 3958327 W
697
$ 0000z £

@
15.98" |
5 BgSeIT W

®
7or*
X 0000287 W l
2539 :
§ 8959327 W l

7.00 .
5 0000°28" £ l

S .
o

Ny swocorr w_saos |

N 00°00'28" W 103,15

5.98°

N 895932 E
9,68

N 00'66°28" W
"

5.98
5 85T W

N O0°00°28" W 131,40

' 599
N B3N E

11.8¢
¥ 000028 W

595"
S 859" W

X

el 3356’
N Or00T8" W

COUNTY ROAD 200 WEST

15.36"
S 89598 W

7.02"
N o028 W
9]

5.4
S BYS32" W

26,60
N 00o02s” w
5

S BIS93" W

N’ £ smar
s \RE SUETS | 1408

4858-7630-2153.1



EXHIBIT A CONT.

GIBSON SURVEYING GROUP, INC.

LAND SURVEYORS & PLANNERS
Serving Central indiana Since 1981

T 1105 West Maoin Sirsol — Gresntieldt, Indlano £8%40 — Phone 482— 4055

Description of A-5:

A part of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21, Township 17 Nosth, Range 06 East, in Vemnon
Towaship, Hancock County, Indisns, said part being more particulaly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast comer of said Quarter Section; thence North 00 degress 00
minutes 00 seconds East along the East line thereof a distance of 580.97 feet; thence North
90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 189.19 feet to a point on the exterior
face of an existing building wall (the next (18) eighteen calls being along said wall), said
point also being the Point of Beginning of this description; (1) thence North 02 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 145.09 feet; (2) thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes
32 seconds West a distance of 14.62 feet; (3) thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
West a distance of 17.36 feet; {4} thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 2
distance of 13.11 feet; (5) thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West a distance
of 121.69 feet; (6} thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 scconds West a distance of 18.59
feet; {7) thence North G0 degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds West 2 distance of 24.05 feet; (8)
thence South 8% degrees 59 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 5.33 fest; (9) thence
South 00 degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds East a distance of 6.97 fest; (10) thence South 89
degrees 59 minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 15.98 feet; (11) thence North 00 degrees
00 minutes 28 seconds West a distance of 7.01 feet; (12) thence South 89 degrees 59
minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 25.35 feet; (13) thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes
2§ seconds Bast a distance of 7.00 feet; (14) thence South 8% degrees 59 minutes 32 seconds
West a distance of 15.96 feet; (15) thence North 60 degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds West a
distance of 7.02 feet; (16) thence Scuth 89 degrees 59 minutes 32 seconds West a distance
of 5.49 feet: (17) thence MNorth 00 degrees 00 minutes 28 ds Westa di of 26.60
feet: (18) thence South 89 degrees 59 mrnutes 32 seconds West a distance of 15.36 feey;
thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 55 seconds East a distance of 44.77 feet; thence South
89 degrees 54 minutes 05 seconds West a distance of 63.72 feet; thence South 00 degzees 00
minutes 28 seconds Fast along the exterior face of an existing building wall and the
Mortherty extension thereof a distance of 127,12 feet; thence South 82 degrees 59 minutes 32
seconds West along an exterior face of an existing building well a distance of 12.34 feet;
thence South D0 degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds East a distance of 51.26 feet; thence South
%9 degress 54 minutes 15 seconds West a distance of 49.09 feet to a point or the exterior
face of an existing building wall; thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds East along
a portion of the exterior face of an existing building wall a distance of 191.30 feet; thence
Morth 89 degrees 54 minutes 15 seconds East a distance of 60.10 feet; thence South 00
degrees 05 minutes 45 seconds East a distence of 209.83 feet to a point on the exterior face
of an existing building wall (the next (11) eleven calls being along said wall); (1) thence
Nortk 89 degrees 59 mimutes 32 seconds East a distance of 182.51 feer; (2) thence North 00
degrees 00 minutes 28 scconds West a distance of 33.56 feet; (3) thence South 89 degrees 59
minutes 32 seconds West a distance of 5.95 feet; {4) thence North 00 degrees 0¢ minutes 28
seconds West a distance of }1.81 feet; (5) thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 32 seconds
East a distance of 5.99 feet; (6) thence MNorth 00 degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds Westa
distance of 131.40 feet; (7) thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 32 scconds West a distance
of 5.98 feet; (8) thence Morth 60 degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds West a distance of 9.68 feet;
(9) thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 32 seconds East a distance of .98 feet; (10) thence
North 00 degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds West a distance of 103.13 feet; (11) thence North
89 degrees 59 minutes 32 seconds East a distance of 11.51 feet to the the point of beginning,
containing 2.731 acres, more or less.

et VRTEE,,,
WS

S DAVID e,

o
Certified: 11-08-2007 ;?55\575@(2;._
- - g :': Na. ..". -'-_'
ﬁz; (Zﬁvu/%f X7 oo 3N E
CURTIS DAVID ISON, Registered S % staeor F F
Land Surveyor, LS5910038 ',“ ."'@’D\A\‘\?-."'. .$
‘e, STTeA e g
"""!lil!lll““\
JOB NO, 3403
+\Bocuments and Setthgs\Kally W Marchart\lly Documents\JRC\SUREYS\ 343 SHEET t OF 2

4858-7630-2153.1



I affirm, under penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each
social security number in this document, unless required by law. /s/ Erik Long, Esquire.

This instrument was prepared by Erik Long, Ice Miller LLP, One American Square, Suite 2900,
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282.

4858-7630-2153.1



